



NDTSS/NANDTB/PM/04 (Issue 0) - TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Board, NDTSS/NANDTB, has been recognised by the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore as the organisation responsible to provide or support NDT qualification and examination in Singapore in accordance with the EN 4179 standard. Following CAAS Advisory Circular AC 145-12, NDTSS/NANDTB is to control the conduct of examinations by personnel or organisations within Singapore.

In furtherance of this, Board will:

- 1) Formulate policy framework for the control of employer based certification scheme complying with the EN 4179 standard;
- 2) Develop processes and procedures necessary to assume control over personnel and organisations conducting NDT training and examinations in accordance with EN 4179;
- Approve and maintain an overview of a third party / parties auditing and approving organisations who conduct NDT training and examinations in accordance with EN 4179; and
- 4) Have the overview of the finances related to its activities with the support of NDTSS, approve the methods and levels of any charges in connection thereof.

Members of the Board shall:

- 1) Act on the interest of the Board;
- 2) Attend Board meetings;
- 3) Review audit reports submitted for organisations conducting formal NDT training and examination services in accordance with EN 4179; and
- 4) Participate in activities of the Board, forming and supporting working groups NDT subjects and issues.

Neither the Board, its Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Corporate members, the bodies they represent, nor any working party appointed by the Board shall carry any financial liability for the scheme operated for the Board, or be liable for any damages resulting, or claimed to have resulted, from decisions of personnel implementing the scheme, or for any consequential loss arising out of the operation of the scheme.

Signed for the Board

Grace Liang Sook Fun Chairman of the SNANDTB